### REGIONAL TRANSIT ISSUE PAPER

Page 1 of 2

Agenda	Board Meeting	Open/Closed	Information/Action	Issue
Item No.	Date	Session	Item	Date
3	02/11/13	Open	Action	01/10/13

Subject: Awarding Contract for Relocation of (S-150) Center Parkway Lift Station.

#### **ISSUE**

Whether or not to award contract for Relocation of (S-150) Center Parkway Lift Station for the South Sacramento Corridor Phase 2 Project.

#### RECOMMENDED ACTION

Adopt Resolution No. 13-02-\_\_\_\_, Awarding Contract to Division 5-15, Inc. for Relocation of (S-150) Center Parkway Lift Station for the South Sacramento Corridor Phase 2 Project.

#### FISCAL IMPACT

Budgeted: Yes This FY: 800,000.00 Next FY: **Budget Source:** 148,560.00 Capital **New Starts** Annualized: N/A Funding Source: Cost Cntr/GL Acct(s) or Total Amount: 410.06.09.02 948,560.00

Capital Project #:

Total Budget: \$ 948,560.00

#### DISCUSSION

On November 12, 2012, the Board authorized solicitation of Bids for Relocation of (S-150) Center Parkway Lift Station for the South Sacramento Corridor Phase 2 Project (SSCP2).

The existing S-150 Center Parkway Lift Station is located at the Northeast corner of Center Parkway and Cosumnes River Boulevard and conflicts directly with the proposed track alignment of the SSCP2 Project. After discussions, the Sacramento Area Sewer District (SASD) agreed to relocate the S-150 Lift Station to the Southeast corner of Center Parkway and Cosumnes River Boulevard.

On January 4, 2013 the following Bids were received:

TNT Industrial	\$1,003,468.00
McGuire and Hester	\$ 999,497.00
Sierra National	\$1,350,700.00
Division 5-15	\$ 948,560.00
Koch and Koch	\$ 975,960.00
JJM Engineering	\$1,232,753.77
Myers and Son	\$ 958,080.00

Approved: Presented:

Final 02/05/13

General Manager/CEO

Director, Civil and Track Design
J:\ISSUES\SSCP2\Award SASD S-150 Lift Station.doc

## REGIONAL TRANSIT ISSUE PAPER

Page 2 of 2

Agenda	Board Meeting	Open/Closed	Information/Action	Issue
Item No.	Date	Session	Item	Date
3	02/11/13	Open	Action	01/10/13

Subject: Awarding Contract for Relocation of (S-150) Center Parkway Lift Station.

The Engineer's Estimate is \$1,100,000. After a thorough review of the bid documents submitted by the apparent low bidder, Division 5-15, a California corporation, RT Procurement has determined that Division 5-15 is the low, responsive and responsible bidder.

Staff recommends contract award for Relocation of (S150) Center Parkway Lift Station for the South Sacramento Corridor Phase 2 Project to the responsive low bidder, Division 5-15, Inc., for an amount not to exceed \$948,560.00.

RESOLUTION NO.	13-02-
----------------	--------

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Sacramento Regional Transit District on this date:

February 11, 2013

# AWARDING CONTRACT TO DIVISION 5-15, INC. FOR RELOCATION OF (S-150) CENTER PARKWAY LIFT STATION FOR THE SOUTH SACRAMENTO CORRIDOR PHASE 2 PROJECT

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS:

THAT, the Contract between the Sacramento Regional Transit District, therein referred to as "RT," and Division 5-15, Inc., therein referred to as "Contractor," whereby Contractor agrees to Relocate (S150) Center Parkway Lift Station for the South Sacramento Corridor Phase 2 Project, as specified, for an amount not to exceed \$948,560.00 is hereby approved.

	PATRICK HUME, Chair
ATTEST:	
MICHAEL R. WILEY, Secretary	
By: Cindy Brooks, Assistant Secretary	_